DP \$40.00 726611:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
RINGSPHERE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	03/02/2009	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POTEL, KARO & HATRAM, L.L.C.
Street Address:	160 Greentree Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 101
City:	Dover
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19904

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7266113

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (608)258-4258

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 608-257-5035

Email: MadisonIPDocketing@foley.com, wmorris@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Paul S Hunter, Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 1: Verex Plaza

Address Line 2: 150 East Gilman Street

Address Line 4: Madison, WISCONSIN 53703-1481

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 088245-6386

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul S. Hunter

Total Attachments: 3

source=Ringsphere Technologies Inc Asgt to Potel Karo Hatram L L C (signed) (2)#page1.tif source=Ringsphere Technologies Inc Asgt to Potel Karo Hatram L L C (signed) (2)#page2.tif

REEL: 022584 FRAME: 0765

PATENT

500843382

source=Ringsphere Technologies Inc Asgt to Potel Karo Hatram L L C (signed) (2)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022584 FRAME: 0766

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Ringsphere Technologies, Inc., a North Carolina corporation, 4470 Zacks Mill Rd., Angier, NC 27501 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Potel, Karo & Hatram, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, with an office at 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101; Dover, DE 19904 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patent listed in the table below (the "*Patent*");

Patent or Application			Title of Patent and First Named	
<u>No.</u>	Country	Filing Date	Inventor	
7,266,113	US	10/1/2002	Method and system for determining network capacity to implement voice over IP communications Joshua David Wyatt	

- (b) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in the Patent and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries;
- (c) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (b), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (d) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, the Patent and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (c), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - (i) damages,
 - (ii) injunctive relief, and
 - (iii) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(e) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the Patent and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other

PATENT REEL: 022584 FRAME: 0767 governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at on	Carolina
ASSIGNOR:	

Ringsphere Technologies, Inc.

Name: Earl Ray Honeycutt Ir Title: President

(Signature MUST be attested)

ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Earl Ray Honey to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Ringsphere Technologies, Inc. and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 2. Far Ray Howeyutt. is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on March 2, 2009 to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Ringsphere Technologies, Inc.
- 3. Ear Ray Honeyuth subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Ringsphere Technologies, Inc.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America

that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

EXECUTED on 3/2/09 (date)

Patty Ryals Honeycutt

Print Name: Patty Ryals Honeycutt

Page 3

PATENT REEL: 022584 FRAME: 0769